

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/5/2019 2:18 PM

NO. 52972-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BARON ASHLEY, JR.,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLARK COUNTY

Clark County Cause No. 18-1-01034-9

The Honorable Robert A. Lewis, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR BRETT, PLLC
PO BOX 18084
SEATTLE, WA 98118
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

**The detective violated Mr. Ashley’s article I, section 7 rights by
conducting a warrantless search of his recorded phone
calls. Those recordings should have been suppressed at
trial. 4**

**A. Article I, section 7 provides heightened protection
for personal phone calls..... 4**

**B. Institutional security concerns to not justify
warrantless “fishing expeditions” by police officers
acting on hunches that evidence a crime may be
contained in a recording of a jail phone call..... 6**

**C. Mr. Ashley did not consent to the detective’s search
of his recorded personal phone calls. 11**

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35, 108 S. Ct. 1625, 100 L. Ed. 2d 30 (1988).....	8
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735, 99 S. Ct. 2577, 61 L. Ed. 2d 220 (1979)	8

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>State v. Archie</i> , 148 Wn. App. 198, 204, 199 P.3d 1005(2009).....	9, 13
<i>State v. Boland</i> , 115 Wash.2d 571, 578, 800 P.2d 1112 (1990)	5, 7
<i>citing State v. Chacon Arreola</i> , 176 Wash.2d 284, 291, 290 P.3d 983 (2012).....	4
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).	7, 13
<i>State v. Haq</i> , 166 Wn. App. 221, 258, 268 P.3d 997 (2012), <i>as corrected</i> (Feb. 24, 2012).....	9, 13
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 179 Wn.2d 862, 868-877, 319 P.3d 9 (2014)..	4, 6, 7, 9, 11
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 150 Wash.2d 251, 262, 76 P.3d 217 (2003).....	5
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 160 Wn.2d 121, 126, 156 P.3d 893 (2007)..	4, 5, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Maxfield</i> , 133 Wash.2d 332, 339, 945 P.2d 196 (1997).....	5, 7, 8, 13
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 148 Wash.2d 20, 29, 60 P.3d 46 (2002)	5
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 160 Wn.2d 236, 246, 156 P.3d 864, 869 (2007)	7, 13
<i>State v. Mohamed</i> , 195 Wn. App. 161, 166, 380 P.3d 603 (2016)	9, 13
<i>State v. Myrick</i> , 102 Wash.2d 506, 511, 688 P.2d 151 (1984)	5-6

State v. Patton, 167 Wn.2d 379, 386, 219 P.3d 651 (2009) 4, 9, 11

State v. Phillip, --- Wn. App. ---, --- P.3d ---, 77175-2-I, 2019 WL
3544004 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 5, 2019) 7, 12-13

State v. Puapuaga, 164 Wn.2d 515, 519, 192 P.3d 360, 362 (2008)..... 6

State v. Thompson, 151 Wn.2d 793, 803, 92 P.3d 228 (2004). 12

State v. Young, 123 Wash.2d 173, 183–84, 867 P.2d 593 (1994) 5, 6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Wash. Const. art. I, § 7..... 4, 6, 8
